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T3 Form 16:  Variables from earlier revisions 
   
CERTDTH Revision 0 Item 11A1 

Were the following resource materials available and are the being submitted with this 
form? 
Death certificate 
1=Not Available 2=Available 
 

AUTORPT Revision 0 Item 11B1 
Were the following resource materials available and are the being submitted with this 
form? 
Autopsy report 
1=Not Available 2=Available 

 
ECGDTH Revision 0 Item 11C1 

Were the following resource materials available and are the being submitted with this 
form? 
ECG(s) 
1=Not Available 2=Available 
 

HSUMDTH Revision 0 Item 11D1 
Were the following resource materials available and are the being submitted with this 
form? 

  Final hospital summary 
1=Not Available 2=Available 

 
MDSUMDTH Revision 0 Item 11E1 

Were the following resource materials available and are the being submitted with this 
form? 

  Physician’s summary 
1=Not Available 2=Available 
 

OTHRPT Revision 0 Item 11F1 
Were the following resource materials available and are the being submitted with this 
form? 

  Other 
1=Not Available 2=Available 

 
 



T3 Form 16:  Data Set Revisions 
 
The following items were deleted due to privacy concerns: 
 
Item 5B1 Primary ICD-9 code 
Item 5B2 Secondary ICD-9 code 
Item 5B3 Other ICD-9 code 
Item 5B4 Other ICD-9 code 
 
 
The following item was recoded: 
 
Item 9 Place of death 
4=Hospitalized 
6=At home / At work / At a public place / Other 
  



T3B form16 
 

The CONTENTS Procedure
 

 
(22MAR04--09:27) 

1

Data Set Name: WORK.FORM16 Observations: 73 

Member Type: DATA Variables: 47 

Engine: V8 Indexes: 0 

Created: 9:27 Monday, March 22, 2004 Observation Length: 200 

Last Modified: 9:27 Monday, March 22, 2004 Deleted Observations: 0 

Protection:  Compressed: NO 

Data Set Type:  Sorted: NO 

Label:    
 
 

-----Alphabetic List of Variables and Attributes----- 

# Variable Type Len Pos Label 

6 ACUTEDTH Num 4 40 f16q3A1: ACHD with acute cardiac event 

5 ACVDDTH Num 4 36 f16q3A: Cause of death 

7 ASHDDTH Num 4 44 f16q3A2: ACHD without acute cardiac even 

27 AUTOPSY Num 4 124 f16q10: Autopsy performed 

31 AUTORPT Num 4 140 f16q11B1: Autopsy report not available 

32 AUTORPT2 Num 4 144 f16q11B1: Autopsy report available 

33 AUTORPTS Num 4 148 f16q11B2: Autopsy report submitted 

19 BLEEDDTH Num 4 92 f16q4H: Hemorrhage 

28 CERTDTH Num 4 128 f16q11Al: Death certificate not availabl 

29 CERTDTH2 Num 4 132 f16q11Al: Death certificate available 

30 CERTDTHS Num 4 136 f16q11A2: Death certificate submitted 

13 CHFDTH Num 4 68 f16q4C: Congestive heart failure 

24 CHRONDTH Num 4 112 f16q7: Chronology of death 

9 CSURGDTH Num 4 52 f16q3A4: Surgery for heart disease 

2 DEATHHR Num 4 24 f16q2AHR: Hour of death 

3 DEATHMIN Num 4 28 f16q2AMN: Minute of death 

4 DEATHUNK Num 4 32 f16q2AUNK: Time of death unknown 

34 ECGDTH Num 4 152 f16q11C1: ECG not available 

35 ECGDTH2 Num 4 156 f16q11C1: ECG available 

36 ECGDTHS Num 4 160 f16q11C2: ECG submitted 

14 EDEMADTH Num 4 72 f16q4D: Pulmonary edema 

47 FM16DAY Num 8 16 f16q2: Days to death 
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The CONTENTS Procedure
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2

-----Alphabetic List of Variables and Attributes----- 

# Variable Type Len Pos Label 

12 HBDTH Num 4 64 f16q4B: Cardiac dysrhythmia 

23 HOSPCARD Num 4 108 f16q6: Hospitalized for cardiac reason 

37 HSUMDTH Num 4 164 f16q11D1: Final hospital summary not ava 

38 HSUMDTH2 Num 4 168 f16q11D1: Final hospital summary availab 

39 HSUMDTHS Num 4 172 f16q11D2: Final hospital summary submitt 

42 MDSUDTHS Num 4 184 f16q11E2: Physician summary submitted 

41 MDSUMDT2 Num 4 180 f16q11E1: Physician summary available 

40 MDSUMDTH Num 4 176 f16q11E1: Physician summary not availabl 

46 NEWID Num 8 8 Patient Identification 

10 OTHCDDTH Num 4 56 f16q3A5: Other atherosclerotic 

21 OTHDTH Num 4 100 f16q4J: Other immediate cause of death 

43 OTHRPT Num 4 188 f16q11F1: Other report not available 

44 OTHRPT2 Num 4 192 f16q11F1: Other report available 

45 OTHRPTS Num 4 196 f16q11F2: Other report submitted 

26 PLACEDTH Num 4 120 f16q9: Place of death 

18 PLEMBDTH Num 4 88 f16q4G: Acute pulmonary thromboembolism 

20 RESPDTH Num 4 96 f16q4I: Respiratory failure 

1 REV Num 8 0 Revision 

8 RHYTHDTH Num 4 48 f16q3A3: Cardiac arrhythmia 

11 SHOCKDTH Num 4 60 f16q4A: Cardiogenic shock 

17 STRKTYP Num 4 84 f16q4F1: Type of stroke 

16 STROKDTH Num 4 80 f16q4F: Stroke 

15 TAMPDTH Num 4 76 f16q4E: Ruptured myocardium 

22 UNIMDTH Num 4 104 f16q4K: Unknown cause 

25 WITNSDTH Num 4 116 f16q8: Death witnessed 
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1

Variable Label Value N % <= 20 
REV Revision 0 18 24.7 * 

  1 55 75.3  

      

DEATHUNK f16q2AUNK: Time of death unknown . 61 83.6  

  1 12 16.4 * 

      

ACVDDTH f16q3A: Cause of death 1 53 72.6  

  2 4 5.5 * 

  3 12 16.4 * 

  4 4 5.5 * 

      

ACUTEDTH f16q3A1: ACHD with acute cardiac event . 34 46.6  

  1 39 53.4  

      

ASHDDTH f16q3A2: ACHD without acute cardiac even . 67 91.8  

  1 6 8.2 * 

      

RHYTHDTH f16q3A3: Cardiac arrhythmia . 71 97.3  

  1 2 2.7 * 

      

CSURGDTH f16q3A4: Surgery for heart disease . 60 82.2  

  1 13 17.8 * 

      

OTHCDDTH f16q3A5: Other atherosclerotic . 70 95.9  

  1 3 4.1 * 

      

SHOCKDTH f16q4A: Cardiogenic shock . 50 68.5  

  1 23 31.5  

      

HBDTH f16q4B: Cardiac dysrhythmia . 63 86.3  

  1 10 13.7 * 
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2

Variable Label Value N % <= 20 
CHFDTH f16q4C: Congestive heart failure . 67 91.8  

  1 6 8.2 * 

      

EDEMADTH f16q4D: Pulmonary edema . 70 95.9  

  1 3 4.1 * 

      

TAMPDTH f16q4E: Ruptured myocardium . 69 94.5  

  1 4 5.5 * 

      

STROKDTH f16q4F: Stroke . 70 95.9  

  1 3 4.1 * 

      

STRKTYP f16q4F1: Type of stroke . 70 95.9  

  1 1 1.4 * 

  2 2 2.7 * 

      

PLEMBDTH f16q4G: Acute pulmonary thromboembolism . 70 95.9  

  1 3 4.1 * 

      

BLEEDDTH f16q4H: Hemorrhage . 70 95.9  

  1 3 4.1 * 

      

RESPDTH f16q4I: Respiratory failure . 65 89.0  

  1 8 11.0 * 

      

OTHDTH f16q4J: Other immediate cause of death . 52 71.2  

  1 21 28.8  

      

UNIMDTH f16q4K: Unknown cause . 67 91.8  

  1 6 8.2 * 

      



T3B form16 
 

 
(22MAR04--09:27) 

3

Variable Label Value N % <= 20 
HOSPCARD f16q6: Hospitalized for cardiac reason . 2 2.7 * 

  1 14 19.2 * 

  2 53 72.6  

  3 4 5.5 * 

      

CHRONDTH f16q7: Chronology of death . 1 1.4 * 

  1 38 52.1  

  2 17 23.3 * 

  3 11 15.1 * 

  4 5 6.8 * 

  5 1 1.4 * 

      

WITNSDTH f16q8: Death witnessed . 1 1.4 * 

  1 61 83.6  

  2 8 11.0 * 

  3 3 4.1 * 

      

PLACEDTH f16q9: Place of death 4 52 71.2  

  6 21 28.8  

      

AUTOPSY f16q10: Autopsy performed . 1 1.4 * 

  1 20 27.4 * 

  2 47 64.4  

  3 5 6.8 * 

      

CERTDTHS f16q11A2: Death certificate submitted . 25 34.2  

  1 48 65.8  

      

CERTDTH f16q11Al: Death certificate not availabl . 55 75.3  

  1 2 2.7 * 

  2 16 21.9 * 
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Variable Label Value N % <= 20 
CERTDTH2 f16q11Al: Death certificate available . 19 26.0 * 

  1 33 45.2  

  2 21 28.8  

      

AUTORPT f16q11B1: Autopsy report not available . 55 75.3  

  1 14 19.2 * 

  2 4 5.5 * 

      

AUTORPT2 f16q11B1: Autopsy report available . 19 26.0 * 

  1 16 21.9 * 

  2 38 52.1  

      

AUTORPTS f16q11B2: Autopsy report submitted . 54 74.0  

  1 19 26.0 * 

      

ECGDTH f16q11C1: ECG not available . 55 75.3  

  1 8 11.0 * 

  2 10 13.7 * 

      

ECGDTH2 f16q11C1: ECG available . 19 26.0 * 

  1 18 24.7 * 

  2 36 49.3  

      

ECGDTHS f16q11C2: ECG submitted . 47 64.4  

  1 26 35.6  

      

HSUMDTH f16q11D1: Final hospital summary not ava . 55 75.3  

  1 12 16.4 * 

  2 6 8.2 * 

      



T3B form16 
 

 
(22MAR04--09:27) 

5

Variable Label Value N % <= 20 
HSUMDTH2 f16q11D1: Final hospital summary availab . 19 26.0 * 

  1 26 35.6  

  2 28 38.4  

      

HSUMDTHS f16q11D2: Final hospital summary submitt . 44 60.3  

  1 29 39.7  

      

MDSUMDT2 f16q11E1: Physician summary available . 19 26.0 * 

  1 33 45.2  

  2 21 28.8  

      

MDSUMDTH f16q11E1: Physician summary not availabl . 55 75.3  

  1 3 4.1 * 

  2 15 20.5 * 

      

MDSUDTHS f16q11E2: Physician summary submitted . 28 38.4  

  1 45 61.6  

      

OTHRPT f16q11F1: Other report not available . 55 75.3  

  1 12 16.4 * 

  2 6 8.2 * 

      

OTHRPT2 f16q11F1: Other report available . 19 26.0 * 

  1 11 15.1 * 

  2 43 58.9  

      

OTHRPTS f16q11F2: Other report submitted . 57 78.1  

  1 16 21.9 * 
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6

Variable Label N Mean Std Dev Minimum Maximum
FM16DAY f16q2: Days to death 73 178.8 243.5 1.0 961.0

DEATHHR f16q2AHR: Hour of death 61 11.6 6.6 0.0 23.0

DEATHMIN f16q2AMN: Minute of death 61 25.6 18.9 0.0 58.0
 


	DisclaimerBox0: Persons using assistive technology may not be able to fully access information in this file. For assistance, e-mail biolincc@imsweb.com. Include the Web site and filename in your message.


